
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

For 

Rectification of 2 Nos. of Black Spots at Barapani Shillong Corridor( Old NH-40/New NH-06 ) in the 
State of Meghalaya 

 
NAME OF WORK: 

  
Rectification of 2 Nos. of Black Spots Locations at Barapani Shillong corridor ( Old NH-40/New NH-
06 ) at Ryndang Briew & Mawiong Umjapung, in the State of Meghalaya in the FY 2024-25 
(Percentage Rate and work Order Basis). 
 
 
  
  

NHIDCL/RO-SHG/Black Spots Rect./NH-6/2024/ 

 
  
  
  
  
  

 

 

National Highways Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 
  
 

REGIONAL OFFICE – SHILLONG 
National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (A Government of India 

Undertaking) 
  
                                                                                   Oct - 2024 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



CONTENT 

Description 

Section 1 Notice Inviting Tender 
  

Section 2 Instructions to Bidders (ITB) and Appendix to ITB 
  

Section 3 Qualification Information 
  

Section 4 Forms of Bank Guarantees, Letter of Acceptance (LOA) and Agreement 
  

Section 5 General Conditions of Contract (GCC) and Contract Data 
  

Section 6 Addendum to General Conditions of Contract 
  

Section 7 Mitigation Standards and Specifications for Black Spots locations, Part-I and Part II 
& Scope of Work 

  
Section 8 Implementation of Black Spots Mitigation Measures 

  
Section 9 Financial Bid Form and Bill of Quantities 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

SECTION – 1 NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

SECTION – 1 
  

 NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
  
  
Availability of bid documents on website from 16-10-2024 (17:00 Hrs) to 16-11-2024 (up to 17:00 Hrs) 
  

 Date of Pre-bid meeting: 31-10-2024 (at 15:00 Hrs) 
 Date of reply of Pre-bid queries: 02-11-2024 (at 17:00 Hrs) 
 Last date for online submission of the Bid is 16-11-2024 (Up to 17:00 Hrs) 
 Dead line for physical submission of original documents and bid: 16-11-2024 (up to 17:00 Hrs) 
  
Opening of technical bids: 18-11-2024 (at 17:00 Hrs.) 
Opening of financial bids: To be intimated later on.  
Validity of bids: 120 Days from the Bid Due Date 
  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

SECTION: 1 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
NHIDCL/RO-SHG/Black Spots Rect./NH-6/2024/                Dated: 16.10.2024 
  
The National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., (the “Authority”) is engaged 
in the development of National Highways and as part of this endeavour, “the Authority represented 
by Executive Director(P), RO, Shillong, NHIDCL” has decided to undertake civil work at vulnerable 
locations of road section with regard to ensuring road safety and invites Single Percentage Rate Bids 
through e-tendering from experienced firms/organizations for following sections of the National 
Highway roads: 
  

Sr. 
No. 

 
Section Length (km) 

Estimated C
ost 
(Rs. lakh) 

Bid 
Security (
Rs. Lakh) 

Contract 
Duration                   
(months) 

  
  
  

1.   

  
  

Black Spots-01 Ryndang Briew 
Rectification of Black Spots Location  
at Ryndang Briew ( Barapani Shillon
g Road ) in the State of Meghalaya. 
in the FY 2024-25  
  
  

  

  
  
      0.330 
 
  

  
  
     33.46 
(Inclusive o
f all Taxes & 
exclusive of 
GST)  
  

  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.00 

  
  
  
  
 
 
  

  
  

          3 
      (Three) 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
      2. 

Black Spots-02 Mawiong Umjapung 
Rectification of Black Spots Location  
at Mawiong Umjapung location ( Ba
rapani Shillong Road ) in the State o
f Meghalaya in the FY 2024-25  
  
  

 
       0.780 
 

  
  
216.58 
(Inclusive o
f all Taxes & 
exclusive of 
GST)  
  

  

         

           3 
      (Three) 
  
 
 
  

                     Total Estimated Cost Rs. 250.04 Lakh (Inclusive of all Taxes & exclusive of GST) 

  
 
 
 



 
 
 
Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable): Rs. 5,000/- (Non-Refundable) in the form of 
RTGS/NEFT/DD in favour of NHIDCL payable at Shillong, in establishment account of RO 
Shillong as mentioned below:  

 

Sl. No Particulars Details 
1 Name of the Beneficiary National Highways and Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Limited 
2 Beneficiary Bank Account No. 94001010007580 
3 Beneficiary Bank Branch IFSC CNRB0019400 
4 Beneficiary Bank Branch Name Canara Bank, Shillong 
5 Beneficiary Bank Address Police Bazar, Shillong 

2. The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Documents) of bidding 

firm / contractor for above work are mentioned as under: - 

Average Annual Turn-over during last 3 
Financial years Work of similar nature during last 3 years 

  
  
  
Minimum Average Annual Turnover 
Rs. 125.02 Lakh (50 % of estimated cost of work) 

Experience in successfully completing or 

substantially completing contracts of highway/road 

construction/maintenance works, which will be in 

the following manner: 

Single similar work of Rs. 125.02 Lakh (minimum 

50% of estimated cost of work) 

 or two similar works each of Rs. 87.51 Lakh 

(minimum 35% of estimated cost of work)  

or three similar works each of Rs. 62.51 Lakh 

(Minimum 25% of estimated cost of work) 

3. The Scope of Work includes the rectification of black spot locations and and carrying out other 
works as specified in the bid documents. 

4. To participate in the in the bidding, it is mandatory for the Bidders to get registered their firm 
with e-procurement portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app to have user ID & password 
which has to be obtained free of cost. Following may kindly be noted: 

a. Registration with e-procurement portal should be valid at least up to the date of 
submission of BID. 

b. BIDs can be submitted only during the validity of registration. 

The Bidders shall update their project and other details on the portal on a regular basis and 
apply to the tenders via the portal. 



5. The complete Bid Documents can be viewed/downloaded from the official portal of the CPPP 
website (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) and NHIDCL website http://www.nhidcl.com/ 
from 16-10-2024 (at 17:00 Hrs.) to 16-11-2024 (up to 17:00 Hrs.). The amendments/ 
clarification to the Bid Document, if any, will be hosted on the above website. 

The bidder is required to submit, along with its BID, the cost of BID/RFP document, i.e. Rs.5,000/- 
in the form of RTGS/NEFT/Demand in favour of NHIDCL payable at Shillong (Non-Refundable). 
Failure to submit either of the above will result in rejection of bids. 

6. The Bid should be submitted online in the prescribed form at given on the website. No other 

mode of submission is acceptable. 

7. The authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney shall only be the Digital Signatory. In 

case authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney and Digital Signatory are not the same, 

the bid shall be considered non-responsive. 

8. The last date for online submission of the Bid is 16-11-2024 (up to 17:00 Hrs.). (As mentioned 
on the e-portal only) (“Bid Due Date”). Bidder must submit its Financial Bid and Technical Bid 
on CPPP e-procurement portal within the above deadline. The bids would be opened 18-11-
2024 (at 17:00 Hrs.) online at office of the National Highways & Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Limited., Regional Office, RO-Shillong, NHIDCL, 1st Floor Parkside Building, Opp. 
Lady Hydari Park, Barik, Shillong, Meghalaya-793001 on the date and time as mentioned 
above. However, such representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of the bids only 
if they produce letter of authority on the letterhead of the bidder, at the time of opening of 
bids as mentioned above. 

9. The amount of Bid Security/Earnest Money is 5.00 Lakh. to be submitted in the form of e-
Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque/FDR /NEFT/RTGS in favour of NHIDCL 
payable at Shillong, in Project Account of RO Shil long as mentioned below (any 
other form will not be acceptable) of any scheduled commercial bank approved by RBI having 
a net worth of not less than Rs.500 crores as per the latest annual report of the bank and must 
be in the name of the Employer. In case of foreign bank (issued by a branch in India) the net 
worth in respect of the Indian operations shall only be taken into account. It shall be valid for 
45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Any bid having bid security for lesser value and shorter 
validity period shall be treated as non-responsive. Any Bid not accompanied by Bid Security 
shall also be treated as NON-RESPONSIVE. Bank Guarantee/ Demand Draft (See Clause 16 of 
Section-2). 

Sl. No Particulars Details 
1 Name of the Beneficiary National Highways and Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Limited 
2 Beneficiary Bank Account No. 94001010007580 
3 Beneficiary Bank Branch IFSC CNRB0019400 
4 Beneficiary Bank Branch Name Canara Bank, Shillong 
5 Beneficiary Bank Address Police Bazar, Shillong 

 

10. The period of validity of bid is 120 days from the deadline of submission of bid. 
11. No JV shall be allowed in the Biding and only sole bidders are allowed. 



 

For any queries and  clarification, following office may be contacted. 
Officer In-charge 
Executive Director (P) 
RO-Shillong, NHIDCL, 
1st Floor Parkside Building, 
Opp. Lady Hydari Park, 
Barik, Shillong, Meghalaya-793001  
Email: edproshillongnhidcl@gmail.com, edp.shillong@nhidcl.com 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


